
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 787 

ANSWERED ON 25.07.2023 

 

PRADHAN MANTRI FORMALISATION OF MICRO FOOD ENTERPRISES 

 

787.  SHRI ARVIND DHARMAPURI: 

 

  Will the MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

(a) the funds allocated and utilized under Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro food processing 

Enterprises (PMFME) since its inception especially for Telangana, State-wise; 

(b) the details of the total number of beneficiaries, district-wise in Telangana and the total amount 

of loan disbursed to the beneficiaries since the inception of the scheme; and 

 

(c) whether the Government is planning to take any special steps in order to promote more 

participation by women, SC, ST, Minorities and other backward groups and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a): State/UT-wise allocation of funds is not allocated under the Pradhan Mantri Formalization of 

Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) scheme. A total of ₹986.966 crores has, however, been 

released to different States/UTs, including ₹65.359 crores to Telangana towards implementation of 

the scheme. The State-wise details of fund released is given at Annexure-I. 

 

(b): The details of number of beneficiaries supported along with amount of loan disbursed to the 

beneficiaries since the inception of the scheme is given at Annexure-II.  

 

(c): Besides extending credit linked subsidy support to PMFME beneficiaries, Seed Capital is 

provided to members of women centric SHGs which are engaged in food processing activity.   

Establishment of Mini-TRIFOOD Units for primary and secondary processing of Minor Forest 

Produces is also supported under the scheme, in convergence with TRIFED. Extension of benefit of 

additional interest subvention is also facilitated for SC/ST beneficiaries in convergence with National 

Scheduled Tribes Finance & Development Corporation (NSTFDC), and National Scheduled Caste 

Finance & Development Corporation (NSFDC).  

 

 

 

***** 

  



                                                                        

   ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 787 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2023 REGARDING ‘PRADHAN MANTRI 

FORMALISATION OF MICRO FOOD ENTERPRISES’ 

Details of fund released under PMFME Scheme to States/UTs 

SN State/UT Release (₹ in crore) 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 3.739 

2 Andhra Pradesh 104.227 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 7.497 

4 Assam 36.448 

5 Bihar 45.321 

6 Chandigarh 1.739 

7 Chhattisgarh 23.576 

8 D & N Haveli & D n D 1.290 

9 Delhi 1.732 

10 Goa 6.120 

11 Gujarat 25.023 

12 Haryana 6.372 

13 Himachal Pradesh 19.746 

14 Jammu & Kashmir 12.140 

15 Jharkhand 4.428 

16 Karnataka 60.307 

17 Kerala 23.782 

18 Ladakh 2.932 

19 Lakshadweep 1.010 

20 Madhya Pradesh 28.618 

21 Maharashtra 158.474 

22 Manipur 6.411 

23 Meghalaya 5.735 

24 Mizoram 10.424 

25 Nagaland 12.547 

26 Odisha 58.229 

27 Puducherry 2.538 

28 Punjab 12.497 

29 Rajasthan 43.952 

30 Sikkim 6.790 

31 Tamil Nadu 47.559 

32 Telangana 65.359 

33 Tripura 13.339 

34 Uttar Pradesh 116.857 

35 Uttarakhand 8.209 

  Grand Total  984.966 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 787 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2023 REGARDING ‘PRADHAN MANTRI 

FORMALISATION OF MICRO FOOD ENTERPRISES’ 

District-wise Details of Beneficiary & Loan Disbursed in Telangana 

SN District 

No. of Beneficiaries 

supported / Loans 

Sanctioned 

No. of Loans 

Disbursed 

Amount of Loans 

Disbursed (₹ in 

lakhs) 

1 Adilabad 72 53 116 

2 Bhadradri Kothagudem 136 85 156 

3 Hyderabad 2 1 9 

4 Jagitial 177 109 474 

5 Jangoan 119 60 104 

6 Jayashankar Bhupalapally 33 8 17 

7 Jogulamba Gadwal 44 37 69 

8 Kamareddy 103 45 92 

9 Karimnagar 159 95 680 

10 Khammam 119 83 217 

11 Kumuram Bheem Asifabad 46 12 21 

12 Mahabubabad 35 22 62 

13 Mahabubnagar 59 37 33 

14 Mancherial 148 93 181 

15 Medak 146 66 156 

16 Medchal Malkajgiri 37 16 179 

17 Mulugu 16 11 28 

18 Nagarkurnool 106 87 162 

19 Nalgonda 60 35 159 

20 Narayanpet 48 42 177 

21 Nirmal 103 56 152 

22 Nizamabad 98 53 338 

23 Peddapalli 60 46 153 

24 Rajanna Sircilla 135 67 428 

25 Ranga Reddy 46 18 72 

26 Sangareddy 237 143 213 

27 Siddipet 193 139 495 

28 Suryapet 221 147 397 

29 Vikarabad 88 54 427 

30 Wanaparthy 49 29 68 

31 Warangal Rural 45 19 83 

32 Warangal Urban 45 28 127 

33 Yadadri Bhuvanagiri 143 99 230 

Grand Total 3128 1895 6277 

 

 


